

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE COGNIZANT TECHNOLOGY
SOLUTIONS CORPORATION
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 16-6509 (ES) (CLW)

Motion Date: October 4, 2021

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP

Michael B. Himmel
Michael T.G. Long
One Lowenstein Drive
Roseland, NJ 07068
Telephone (973) 597-2500

*Liaison Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs
and the Settlement Class*

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

John Rizio-Hamilton (*pro hac vice*)
Abe Alexander (*pro hac vice*)
Jesse Jensen (*pro hac vice*)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: (212) 554-1400

*Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs
and the Settlement Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 3

 A. Summary of the Action..... 3

 B. The Mediation and Settlement Process..... 6

III. SUMMARY OF KEY SETTLEMENT TERMS 7

IV. ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. The Settlement Was Reached Through Extensive Good-Faith, Arm’s-
 Length Negotiations Between Experienced Counsel, and Achieved with an
 Experienced Mediator’s Assistance..... 9

 B. The Proposed Settlement Is Within the Range of Possible Approval 10

 C. The Settlement Treats All Settlement Class Members Fairly..... 15

 D. The Settlement Does Not Excessively Compensate Plaintiffs’ Counsel 16

 E. Lead Plaintiffs Have Identified All Agreements Made in Connection with
 the Settlement..... 17

 F. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23..... 17

 1. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a)..... 18

 a. The Settlement Class Satisfies Numerosity 19

 b. There Are Common Questions of Law and Fact 19

 c. Lead Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of Those of the
 Settlement Class..... 20

 d. Lead Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the
 Settlement Class..... 21

 2. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3)..... 22

 a. Common Legal and Factual Questions Predominate..... 22

 b. A Class Action Is Superior to Other Methods of
 Adjudication..... 23

V. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED FORM OF NOTICE
AND PLAN FOR PROVIDING NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS..... 24

VI. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF SETTLEMENT EVENTS 25

VII. CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012).....	10
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	18, 23, 24
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	23, 24
<i>City of Sterling Heights Gen. Emps. ’ Ret. Sys. v. Prudential Fin., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5097883 (D.N.J. Aug. 31, 2015)	19, 21
<i>Dartell v. Tibet Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 718150 (D.N.J. Feb. 22, 2016)	19
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	23
<i>In re Gen. Instrument Sec. Litig.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	15, 16
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>In re Heckmann Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 2456104 (D.Del. June 6, 2013).....	24
<i>Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 2018 WL 4207245 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2018).....	17
<i>In re Hemispherx Biopharma, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 13380384 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 14, 2011)	14
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013).....	16
<i>James v. Glob. Tel*Link Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 6197511 (D.N.J. Oct. 22, 2020).....	8
<i>Jones v. Commerce Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2085357 (D.N.J. July 16, 2007).....	25

Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012).....19

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
2013 WL 396117 (D.N.J. Jan. 30, 2013).....21

In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.,
301 F.R.D. 191 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....8, 10, 16

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....9

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....20

In re Novo Nordisk Sec. Litig.,
2020 WL 502176 (D.N.J. Jan. 31, 2020).....19, 21

In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.,
2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016)9, 14

Pozzi v. Smith,
952 F. Supp. 218 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....18

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....25

Reyes v. Netdeposit, LLC,
802 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015).....19

Roofer’s Pension Fund v. Papa,
333 F.R.D. 66 (D.N.J. 2019).....20, 21, 23, 24

In re Sch. Asbestos Litig.,
921 F.2d 1330 (3d Cir. 1990).....8

In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.,
589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009).....20

In re Schering-Plough Corp./ENHANCE Sec. Litig.,
2012 WL 4482032 (D.N.J. Sept. 25, 2012)21, 22

Schuler v. Medicines Co.,
2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. Jun. 24, 2016).....10

SEB Inv. Mgmt. AB v. Symantec Corp.,
2021 WL 1540996 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2021)22

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020).....17

Thomas v. MagnaChip Semiconductor Corp.,
2017 WL 4750628 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 2017).....17

In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....14

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....7, 8, 9, 21

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(e).....15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 23 *passim*
